

No. 11-36

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT TENANTS ASSOCIATION,
WILLIAM FOSTER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

STEPHEN D. PAHL
Counsel of Record
KAREN K. MCCAY
ANTHONY J. ADAIR
STEPHANIE M. LEIFER
PAHL & MCCAY
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
225 W. SANTA CLARA, SUITE 1500
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113
SPAHL@PAHL-MCCAY.COM
(408) 286-5100
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. Interpreting 42 U.S.C. 1437f(t) as Granting Eligible Tenants a “Right to Remain” Results in an Unconstitutional Taking Which Will Detrimentially Impact Real Property Owners Throughout the United States 7

 A. The “Right to Remain” is a Taking 7

 B. The Taking is Not For Public Use 9

 C. 1437f(t) Does Not Provide Just Compensation to Property Owners .. 10

II. 1437f(t) Violates the Tenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution If Interpreted to Create Real Property Interests After the Expiration of Subsidy-Related Contracts 11

III. 1437f(t) Does Not Obfuscate the Voluntary Nature of the Section 8 Program; It Merely Authorizes HUD to Increase Assistance Payments for Eligible Households 16

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | 1437f(t) Violates the Enduring Presumption Against Retroactive Legislation if Applied to Properties Participating in the Section 8 Program Prior to its Enactment | 20 |
| A. | Legislation Cannot be Enforced Retroactively Unless Congress Clearly Provides Otherwise | 20 |
| B. | Retroactive Application of 1437f(t) as Interpreted by the Ninth Circuit Results in Unpredictability of Contract Which Has Long Been Disfavored by this Court | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</u> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 11 |
| <u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) | 21 |
| <u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 10, 11 |
| <u>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</u> , 503 U.S. 181, 191 (1992) | 21 |
| <u>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) | 2, 8 |
| <u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 11, 13 |
| <u>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</u> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 9 |
| <u>Helvering v. Hammel</u> , 311 U.S. 504 (1941) | 18 |
| <u>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</u> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <u>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 21-23 |
| <u>Lewis v. Grinker</u> , 965 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 558 U.S. 419 (1982) | 8 |
| <u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 13 |
| <u>Park Village Apartment Tenants Ass'n v. Mortimer Howard Trust</u> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) | 2, 3, 5, 7, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24 |
| <u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 2, 8 |
| <u>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.</u> , 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1998) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 13 |

United States v. Fox,
94 U.S. 315 (1877) 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1437f(a) 18

42 U.S.C. 1437f(c)(8) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t) 1-8, 11, 12, 14-20, 22, 24, 25

STATE CASES

Howard v. County of Amador,
220 Cal. App. 3d 962 (1990) 14

Parker v. Superior Court (Charles Dwight),
9 Cal. App. 3d 397 (1970) 14

STATE STATUTES

California Civil Code § 761 14

California Civil Code §§ 1940 - 1954.1 15

California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1159 – 1179a
..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Address of Chief Justice Vinson before American Bar Association (Sept. 7, 1949), <i>reprinted in</i> R. Stern & E. Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 259 (5th ed. 1978) | 3 |
| S. REP. NO. 106-161, at 32 (1999) | 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 2, 5, 7, 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X | 2, 5, 6, 12, 15, 16 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I | 5, 13, 15, 21 |
| U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2. | 11 |
